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			  Cup kihúzható szopókával  
 

 Kihúzható szopóka – Szopóka 
 Szopókatartó 
 Menetes gyűrű 
 Csiptető 
 Palack

•	 Használat előtt alaposan tisztítsa meg az alkotó  
	 részeket mosogatófolyadékkal.
•	 �Mikró hullámú sütőben történő sterilizálást a 
NUK mikró hullámú sterilizálóval javasoljuk- az 
anyag sérülés elkerülése érdekében (kérjük 
kövesse a sterilizálóban található használati 
útmutatót!)

•	 Az itallal megtöltött és lezárt poharat ne 	
	 melegítse mikrohullámú sütőben  
	 (robbanásveszély/anyagkárosodások). A  
	 pohár tartalma a melegítés következtében  
	 robbanásszerűen kifuthat. A nem egyenletes 	
	 felmelegedés miatt forrázás veszély áll fenn!
•	 Soha ne töltsön szénsavas vagy forró italokat a  
	 pohárba. Ezáltal túlnyomás keletkezik, amely 	
	 miatt a szopóka kipattanhat, vagy kiömölhet a 	
	 folyadék.

Gyermekei biztonsága és egészsége 
érdekében. Figyelem!

•	 Az édesített italokkal, táplálékkal, 	 	
	 gyümölcslevekkel vagy zöldséglevekkel való 	
	 gyakori és tartós cumizás fogszuvasodást 	
	 okozhat.
•	 Mindig ellenőrizze a folyadék hőmérsékletét 	
	 itatás előtt!
•	 A pohár 36 hónap feletti gyerekek számára 	
	 ajánlott, csecsemők etetésére nem alkalmas. 	
	 A szopókát ne használja játszócumi helyett.  
	 Az alkotórészeket kisgyermekektől  
	 elzárva kell tartani: 
	 - lenyelés veszélye 
	 - ujjbecsípés  
•	 �A NUK létrehozott egy puha ki-be húzható 
ivócsőrt, mely segíti a gyermekek egészséges 
állkapocs fejlődését. Minden használat előtt 
ellenőrizze az ivópohár alkatrészeinek állapotát, 
és amennyiben sérülés nyomait észleli, cserélje 
le a terméket (amennyiben ragacsossá vá.lik az 
anyag, vagy hámlani kezd). Az A  és B  részek 
lecserélhetőek szükség esetén.

•	 Ha a pohár belülről van megsérülve (pl. karcos),  
	 higiéniai okokból ki kell cserélni. Tartsa 	
	 higiénikus és száraz helyen. 
•	 A szopókát + csiptetőt csak ehhez a pohárhoz  
	 használja, mivel más típusú itató pohárnál a  
	 megfelelő rögzítés nem garantált.

1. Kézi mosogatás
Szétszerelés 
1.	�A NUK Cup tisztításhoz azt szét kell szerelni-  

A - E . Egyidejű csavarással és húzással 
távolítsa el az ivócsőrt A  a ki -be huzható 
tartóból B  (lásd a 2b  ábrát).

2.	Az A - E  részek tisztítását, javasoljuk, hogy 	
	 végezze meleg mosógatószeres vizzel. Soha 	
	 ne használjon agresszív, maró hatású  
	 tisztítószereket. 
3.	Tisztítás után rázza ki a maradék folyadékot.

Összeszerelés 
Szerelje össze az ivócsőrt A  és B  folyamatos 
csavarással és összenyomással (lásd a 2a  ábrát). 
Győződjön meg róla hogy teljesen a helyére került.

2. Mosogatógépben való tisztítás:
A csőr A  különleges kialakításnak köszönhetően 
a víz mindenhol kitisztítja, ezért nem szükséges 
jobban szétszedni 
1.	�Mosogatógépben való tisztításkor állítsa fel a  

csőrt A , a 2b  ábrán látható pozícióba. 
Semmilyen körümények között ne nyomja ki a 
kelleténél jobban (lásd 2b  ábra).

2.	�Tisztítás után rázza ki a maradék folyadékot. 
Javaslat: Mosogatógépben való tisztítás 
alkalmazása esetén. időnként érdemes kézzel, 
meleg, lágy tisztítószeres vízben elmosogatni az 
itatócsőr A  és B  részeit.

Reklamáció esetére, kérjük, őrizze meg a 
gyártó címét és a cikkszámot.

Maresi Foodbroker Kft.
Homonna u. 2-4
1118 Budapest
Hungary

	 Cup with push-pull  
			  silicone spout

 Push-pull spout
 Push-pull holder
 Screw ring
 Clip
 Bottle

•	 Before each use, wash all components of the 	
	 cup thoroughly using washing-up liquid.  
•	 �For sterilisation in a microwave oven we 

recommend using the NUK Microwave 
Steriliser (please follow the instructions of the 
steriliser / the device!).

•	 Do not heat filled and closed cups in a 	
	 microwave (risk of explosion/material damage). 	
	 Heating in this way could cause the contents of 	
	 the cup to explode. Uneven heating may result 	
	 in scalding!
•	 Do not fill with fizzy or hot drinks (i.e. above 
	 normal drinking temperature). This will result  
	 in excess pressure, which can cause the lid to 	
	 pop off, or liquid to leak out of the cup.

For your child‘s safety and health. Warning!

•	 �Continuous and prolonged sucking of fluids, 
particularly sweetened drinks, fruit juices or 
feeds with fruit acid or carbohydrates, will 
cause tooth decay. 

•	 Always check food temperature before drinking.
•	 This cup is designed for children of 36 month + 	
	 and not for feeding young babies. Never use 	
	 spout as a soother. Keep small components 	
	 out of reach of infants: 
	 - They might be swallowed or inhaled
	 - Fingers could get trapped 
•	 NUK has developed a soft push-pull spout to  
	 help promote the healthy oral development of 	
	 your child. Before each use, you should check 	
	 for signs of damage to the push-pull spout A 	
	 caused by ageing (such as from chewing, 	
	 material peeling, etc.). Part A  and its holder B 	
	 can be replaced if required. 
•	 For hygiene reasons, if the inside surface of  
	 the cup is scratched or otherwise damaged, it 	
	 should be replaced. Keep the spout in a dry, 	
	 covered container at room temperature. 
•	 The spout and clip should only be used with 	
	 this cup, as we cannot guarantee that the 	
	 spout will fit other bottle types.

1. Cleaning by hand
To dismantle
1.	 Dismantle the Cup into its individual component  
	 parts A - E  for cleaning. To do this, Push-Pull  
	 spout A  should be pulled upwards out of  
	 Push-Pull holder B  by simultaneously twisting  
	 and pulling (see Figure 2a ).
2.	 �We recommend cleaning parts A - E  in warm,  

soapy water (sterilize in boiling water if required).  
Never use harsh or corrosive cleaning agents.

3.	 Shake out any moisture once cleaning is 	
	 complete.

To assemble
Assemble A  and B  by simultaneously twisting 
and pushing them together (see Figure 2a ). Ensure 
that A  is pushed in up to the stop.

2. Washing in a dishwasher
The special design of Push-Pull spout A  means 
that the water can penetrate the necessary places 
during the dishwasher cycle, so there is no need 
to dismantle. 
1.	 To clean in the dishwasher, line up Push-Pull 	
	 spout A  as shown in Figure 2b . Under no 	
	 circumstances pull out further than "clean"  
	 (see Figure 2b ).
2.	 Shake out any moisture once cleaning is 	
	 complete. Tip: As well as being washed in a 	
	 dishwasher, parts A  and B  should, at regular 	
	 intervals, be dismantled and washed separately 	
	 by hand using warm soapy water.

Please keep distributor‘s address and art.-no 
in case of complaint.

MAPA Spontex UK Ltd. 
Berkeley Business Park 
Wainwright Road 
Worcester WR4 9ZS 
Great Britain

Distributed in Ireland by: 
Intrapharma Consumer Health  
Magna Business Park 
Citywest Road 
Dublin 24, Ireland

D	 Trinkflasche mit Push-Pull  
			  Trinkaufsatz aus Silikon

 Push-Pull Trinkelement
 Domplatte
 Schraubring
 Clip
 Flasche

•	 Alle Einzelteile des Cups vor jedem Gebrauch 
	 gründlich reinigen.
•	 �Für die Mikrowellensterilisation empfehlen 

wir den NUK Mikrowellen-Vaporisator (bitte 
in jedem Fall die Gebrauchsanweisung des 
Vaporisators / des Geräts beachten!).

•	 Mit Getränken gefüllte und verschlossene Cups 
	 gehören nicht in die Mikrowelle (Explosions-	
	 gefahr/Materialschäden). Der Inhalt des Cups 	
	 könnte sich durch die Erhitzung explosionsartig 	
	 freisetzen. Durch ungleichmäßige Erhitzung 	
	 Verbrühungsgefahr!
•	 Füllen Sie niemals kohlensäurehaltige oder 	
	 zu heiße Getränke in den Cup. Dadurch 	
	 entsteht ein Überdruck, der zum Abspringen 	
	 des Trinkaufsatzes oder zum Auslaufen der 	
	 Flüssigkeit führen kann.

Zur Sicherheit und Gesundheit Ihres Kindes. 
Achtung!

•	 Andauerndes und längeres Saugen von 	
	 Flüssigkeiten verursacht Karies (Zahnfäule). 	
	 Das gilt im besonderen Maße für gesüßte 	
	 Getränke (bzw. Frucht- oder Gemüsesäfte).
•	 Vor dem Trinken bitte immer die Temperatur 
	 überprüfen.
•	 Der Cup ist für Kinder ab 36 Monate geeignet 	
	 und ist nicht zur Ernährung von Kleinkindern  
	 anzuwenden. Trinkaufsatz nicht als Beruhi-	
	 gungssauger verwenden. Einzelteile für 	
	 Kleinkinder unzugänglich aufbewahren: 
	 - Verschluckungsgefahr
	 - Fingereinklemmung 
•	 Für die gesunde Oralentwicklung Ihres Kindes 	
	 hat NUK sich für ein weiches Push-Pull Trink- 
	 element entschieden. Bitte achten Sie daher 	
	 vor jedem Gebrauch auf sichtbare Schäden/	
A	 Spuren der Alterung vom Push-Pull Element A  	
	 (Verbiss, Materialablösungen, etc.), und tau-	
	 schen Sie ggf. A  sowie die dazugehörige 	
	 Domplatte B  aus.  
•	 Ist der Cup von innen beschädigt (z.B. durch 	
	 Kratzer), sollte er aus hygienischen Gründen 	
	 ausgetauscht werden. Hygienisch und trocken 	
	 aufbewahren.
•	 Trinkaufsatz und Clip ausschließlich mit diesem 	
	 Cup verwenden, da für andere Flaschen- 
	 modelle die Fixierung nicht gewährleistet ist.

1. Hand-Reinigung
Demontage
1.	 Zur Reinigung den Cup in Einzelteile A - E  	
	 zerlegen. Dazu Push-Pull Element A  durch 	
	 gleichzeitiges Drehen und Ziehen nach oben 	
	 aus Domplatte B  ziehen (siehe Bild 2a ).
2.	 Empfohlen wird, die Teile A - E  im warmen  
	 Spülwasser zu reinigen (bei Bedarf auskochen).  
	 Keinesfalls ätzende oder aggressive Reini- 
	 gungsmittel verwenden. 
3.	 Nach dem Reinigungsvorgang Feuchtigkeit 	
	 ausklopfen.

Montage
A  und B  durch gleichzeitiges Drehen und 
Drücken zusammenstecken (siehe Bild 2a ). 
Dabei sicherstellen, dass A  bis zum Anschlag 
eingedrückt wird.

2. Spülmaschinen-Reinigung
Aufgrund des besonderen Designs von Push-
Pull Trinkelement A , kann das Wasser bei 
der Spülmaschinen-Reinigung in alle nötigen 
Stellen eindringen – weshalb auf die Demontage 
verzichtet werden kann: 
1.	 Zur Spülmaschinen-Reinigung Push-Pull-	
	 Element A  wie in Bild 2b  dargestellt aus-	
	 richten. Keinesfalls weiter als „clean“ (siehe 	
	 Bild 2b ) herausziehen.
2.	 Nach dem Reinigungsvorgang Feuchtigkeit 	
	 ausklopfen. Tipp: Elemente A  und B  sollten, 	
	 zusätzlich zur Spülmaschinen-Reinigung, in 	
	 regelmäßigen Abständen demontiert und per 	
	 Hand gereinigt werden.

Für den Reklamationsfall bewahren Sie 
Anschrift und Art.-Nr. auf.

MAPA GmbH 
Industriestr. 21–25 
27404 Zeven 
Germany

E 	Biberón con boquilla Push and Pull 	
		  de silicona 

 Boquilla Push-Pull 
 Soporte de la boquilla
 Aro roscado
 Clip
 Biberón

•	 Limpie a fondo todas las piezas individuales del  
	 biberón antes de cada uso. 
•	 Una esterilización en el microondas se debería  
	 realizar exclusivamente con el esterilizador 	
	 a vapor de NUK, de lo contrario, se podría 	
	 producir deterioro del material (¡observe las 	
	 instrucciones de uso del esterlizador a vapor!)
•	 Los biberones que contengan bebida y estén 	
	 cerrados no se deben calentar en el microondas 	
	 (peligro de explosión / daños en el material). 	
	 Debido al calentamiento, el contenido del 	
	 biberón podría salirse de forma explosiva. 	
	 ¡Riesgo de quemaduras debido a un 	 	
	 calentamiento no uniforme!
•	 No llene nunca el biberón con bebidas 	
	 carbonatadas o con líquidos demasiado 	
	 calientes. Esto provocaría una presión excesiva 	
	 que podría producir el desprendimiento de la 	
	 boquilla o el derramamiento del líquido. 
Para la seguridad y salud de su bebé: 
¡Advertencias!
•	 �La succión continua y prolongada de fluidos 

puede causar caries. Esto ocurre sobre todo 
con bebidas edulcoradas (p. ej. zumos de 
frutas o de verduras).

•	 �Comprobar siempre la temperatura del 
alimento antes de la toma.

•	 �El biberón es adecuado para niños a partir de  
36 meses de edad, y no debe utilizarse para  
alimentar a niños pequeños. No utilice la 
boquilla como chupete. Mantener fuera del 
alcance de los niños todos los componentes 
que no estén en uso: 
- ya que se podrían atragantar con ellas

	 - podrían quedar atrapados los dedos 
•	 NUK ha desarrollado una boquilla push-pull muy 
	 suave para favorecer el desarrollo oral sano de 	
	 su bebé. Por eso, antes de cada utilización, 	
	 compruebe que no existe ningún daño o indicio 	
	 visible de desgaste de la boquilla Push-Phull A  	
	 (marcas de mordiscos, desprendimiento de  
	 materiales, etc). La boquilla A  y el soporte de  
	 la boquilla B . pueden sustituirse cuando sea 	
	 necesario. 
•	 Si el biberón estuviera dañado por dentro (p. ej. 	
	 por ralladuras), cámbielo por razones higiénicas. 	
	 Guárdelo siempre de forma higiénica y seca. 
•	 Utilice la boquilla y el clip exclusivamente con 	
	 este biberón, ya que para otros modelos no se 	
	 garantiza la fijación. 

1. Limpieza manual
Desmontaje 
1.	 Para limpiar el Cup, desmonte las piezas  
	 A - E . Para ello, gire y tire del elemento de 	
	 la boquilla Push-Pull A  hacia arriba para  
	 sacarlo del soporte de la boquilla  B  (ver la 	
	 figura 2a ). 
2.	 Se recomienda que las piezas A - E  se limpien  
	 con agua tibia (hervir en caso necesario). No 	
	 utilice en ningún caso productos de limpieza 	
	 corrosivos o agresivos. 
3.	 Después de la limpieza, quite la humedad 	
	 dando unos golpecitos. 

Montaje 
Una las piezas A  y B  girando y apretando a la 
vez (ver figura 2a ). Asegurarse de que A  quede 
apretado hasta el tope. 

2. Limpieza en el lavavajillas 
Por el diseño especial de la boquilla Push-Pull A , 
el agua puede entrar a todas las partes necesarias 
durante la limpieza en el lavavajillas, por lo tanto, 
no hace falta desmontarla: 
1.	 Para la limpieza en el lavavajillas, poner la 	
	 boquilla Push-Pull A  tal y como se muestra en 	
	 la figura 2b. En ningún caso, sacarla más de la 	
	 marca "clean" (ver figura 2b ). 
2.	 Después de la limpieza, quite la humedad 	
	 dando unos golpecitos. Consejo: 	 	
	 Adicionalmente a la limpieza en lavavajillas,  
	 los elementos A  y B  deberían desmontarse 	
	 regularmente y limpiarse a mano. 

Conserve la dirección y el número de artículo 
para cualquier reclamación.

Roche Diagnostics, SL 
Avda. de la Generalitat, 171–173 
08174 Sant Cugat del Vallès 
Barcelona, España

P 	Biberão com bocal Push/Pull          
		  de silicone 

 Bocal Push / Pull
 Suporte do bocal
 Anel de rosca
 Clipe
 Biberão

•	 Antes de cada utilização, lave todos os 	
	 componentes do copo com detergente manual 	
	 e enxague bem.
•	 �Para esterilizar no micro-ondas utilize apenas 

o esterilizador de micro-ondas NUK, para 
prevenir danos materiais (respeite o manual de 
utilização do esterilizador!)

•	 �Não aqueça copos cheios e fechados no 
micro-ondas (risco de explosão/danos 
materiais). O aquecimento nestas condições 
poderia causar a saída do líquido do copo 
de forma explosiva. Um aquecimento não 
uniforme pode causar queimaduras!

•	 �Nunca encha o copo com bebidas gaseificadas 
ou quentes (i.e. acima da temperatura de 
ingestão normal). O aumento da pressão no 
copo pode levar a que a tampa salte ou a que 
o líquido transborde.

Para a segurança e a saúde da sua criança. 
Atenção!
•	 �A sucção contínua e prolongada de líquidos, 

particularmente de bebidas açucaradas, 
sumos de fruta ou alimentos com ácidos de 
fruta ou hidratos de carbono, pode causar 
cáries dentárias.

•	 Verifique sempre a temperatura do alimento  
	 antes de dar de beber.
•	 O copo é adequado para crianças a partir  
	 de 36 meses e não pode ser utilizado para 	
	 alimentar crianças pequenas. Nunca utilize  
	 o bocal como chupeta. Mantenha as peças  
	 pequenas fora do alcance das crianças:
	 - Podem ser engolidas ou inaladas
	 - Os dedos podem ficar presos 
•	 �Para o desenvolvimento oral saudável da sua 

criança, a NUK desenvolveu um bocal Push /
Pull macio. Antes de cada utilização, deve 
verificar se existem sinais de danos no bocal 
Push / Pull A  causados pelo envelhecimento 
(devido a mordidelas, descolagem de materiais, 
etc.). A peça A , e o seu suporte B  podem ser 
substituídos, se necessário.

•	 �Por razões de higiene, o copo deve ser 
substituído se a superfície interior estiver riscada 
ou danificada. Guarde o bocal num recipiente 
seco e fechado, à temperatura ambiente.

•	 Utilize o bocal e o clipe apenas neste copo, 	
	 uma vez que não se garante que o bocal  
	 adapte a outros modelos de biberão. 

1. Limpeza manual
Desmontagem
1.	 �Para a limpeza, desmonte o copo nos 

componentes individuais A - E . Para o efeito, 
remova o bocal Push / Pull A  do suporte do 
bocal B , rodando e puxando simultaneamente 
para cima (ver imagem 2b ).

2.	 �Recomendamos a limpeza das peças A - E  
em água morna e sabão (esterilizar em água a 
ferver, se necessário). Nunca utilize agentes de 
limpeza abrasivos ou corrosivos.

3.	 �Após a limpeza, sacuda qualquer resíduo de 
humidade.

Montagem 
Una as peças A  e B  rodando e pressionando em 
simultâneo (ver imagem 2a ). Certifique-se de que 
a peça A  é pressionada até ao encosto.

2. Limpeza na máquina de lavar louça 
Graças ao design especial do bocal Push/Pull A ,  
durante a limpeza na máquina de lavar louça, a  
água consegue entrar em todos os locais 
necessários – razão pela qual se pode dispensar 
a desmontagem:
1.	 �Para limpeza na máquina de lavar louça, alinhe 

o bocal Push/Pull A , como representado na 
imagem 2b . Nunca puxe para além da marca 
“clean” (ver imagem  2b ).

2.	 �Após a limpeza, sacuda qualquer resíduo de 
humidade. Conselho: Para além da limpeza na 
máquina de lavar louça, os elementos A  e B  
devem ser desmontados a intervalos regulares 
e lavados manualmente com água morna e 
sabão.

Guarde a morada do representante e a 
referência do produto em caso de reclamação.

Representado e distribuído em Portugal por: 	
Laboratórios Vitória, S.A. 
Rua Elias Garcia, 28 
2700-327 Amadora	
Portugal

	 Μπιμπερό  με στόμιο πόσης  
		  Push-Pull από σιλικόνη

 Push-Pull στοιχείο πόσης
 Συγκρατητής
 Βιδωτός δακτύλιος
 Κλιπ
 Φιάλη

•	 Όλα τα μεμονωμένα εξαρτήματα του κυπέλλου πρέπει να 	
	 καθαρίζονται καλά με υγρό πιάτων πριν από κάθε χρήση. 
•	 �Η αποστείρωση σε συσκευή μικροκυμάτων επιτρέπεται 

να πραγματοποιείται μόνο με αποστειρωτήρα 
μικροκυμάτων NUK, διαφορετικά ενδέχεται να 
προκύψουν φθορές υλικού (παρακαλούμε τηρήστε τις 
οδηγίες χρήσης του αποστειρωτήρα!)

•	 Μην ζεσταίνετε τα ροφήματα σε φούρνο μικροκυμάτων  
	 γιατί μπορεί να προκληθεί έγκαυμα. Δεν έιναι κατάλληλο 
	 για χρήση σε μικροκύματα διότι υπάρχει κίνδυνος έκρηξης.
•	 Δεν επιτρέπεται να βάλετε ποτέ μέσα στο κύπελλο 
	 ανθρακούχα ή πολύ καυτά ποτά. Με τέτοια ποτά  
	 δημιουργείται υπερβολική πίεση, η οποία ενδέχεται να  
	 προκαλέσει απόσπαση του στομίου πόσης ή 	
	 υπερχείλιση του υγρού.

Για την ασφάλεια και την υγεία του παιδιού σας. 
Προσοχή! 

•	 Το συνεχές και μεγάλης διάρκειας πιπίλισμα υγρών 
	 προκαλεί τερηδόνα. Αυτό ισχύει ιδιαίτερα για ζαχαρούχα 
	 ροφήματα, χυμούς φρούτων ή λαχανικών ή ροφημάτων 	
	 που περιέχουν οξέα φρούτων ή υδατάνθρακες. 
•	 Πριν από κάθε πόση παρακαλούμε να ελέγχετε πάντα τη  
	 θερμοκρασία. 
•	 Το κύπελλο είναι κατάλληλο για παιδιά από ηλικία  
	 36 μηνών, αλλά δεν επιτρέπεται η χρήση του για το 	
	 τάισμα μικρών μωρών. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε ποτέ το 	
	 στόμιο ως πιπίλα. Διαφυλάσσετε τα μεμονωμένα 	
	 εξαρτήματα μακριά από μικρά παιδιά: 
	 - Κίνδυνος κατάποσης 
	 - Τα δακτυλάκια μπορεί να παγιδευτούν
•	 �Για την υγιεινή ανάπτυξη του στόματος του παιδιού σας 

η εταιρία NUK δημιούργησε ένα μαλακό παλινδρομικό 
στοιχείο πόσης. Παρακαλούμε προσέχετε πριν από 
κάθε χρήση ενδεχόμενες εμφανείς φθορές/ ίχνη 
γήρανσης του παλινδρομικού στοιχείου A  (δάγκωμα, 
αλλοίωση υλικού, κ.λπ.), και εν ανάγκη κάνετε 
αντικατάσταση του A  και του σχετικού συγκρατητή B . 

•	 Σε περίπτωση που το κύπελλο παρουσιάζει εσωτερική 
	 φθορά (π.χ. γρατζουνιές), τότε πρέπει να αντικατασταθεί  
	 για λόγους υγιεινής. Διατηρείτε το στόμιο σε στεγνή  
	 κατάσταση, σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου και μέσα σε θήκη  
	 προστατευμένη από το φως.
•	 �Χρησιμοποιείτε το κλιπ και το στόμιο πόσης 

αποκλειστικά με το κύπελλο αυτό, διότι για άλλα 
μοντέλα μπιμπερό δεν διασφαλίζεται η σταθεροποίηση.  

1. Καθάρισμα στο χέρι
Αποσυναρμολόγηση
1.	 �Για το καθάρισμα αποσυναρμολογείτε το Cup στα 

μεμονωμένα εξαρτήματά του A - E . Αφαιρέστε το 
στοιχείο Push-Pull A  στρέφοντας και τραβώντας το 
προς τα πάνω, έξω από το συγκρατητή B  (βλέπε 
εικόνα 2a ).

2.	 �Προτείνεται ο καθαρισμός των εξαρτημάτων A - E  με 
ζεστό νερό και σαπούνι (εν ανάγκη αποστειρώστε). Δεν 
επιτρέπεται σε καμία περίπτωση η χρήση διαβρωτικών  
ή επιθετικών απορρυπαντικών.

3.	 �Μετά από τη διαδικασία καθαρισμού, τινάξτε τα 
υπολείμματα υγρασίας.

Συναρμολόγηση
Συνδέστε το A  και B  με ταυτόχρονη στρέψη και πίεση 
(βλέπε εικόνα 2a ). Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το A  πιέζεται έως το 
σημείο αναστολής.

2. Καθάρισμα σε πλυντήριο πιάτων
Λόγω του ιδιαίτερου σχεδιασμού του στοιχείου πόσης 
Push-Pull A , το νερό μπορεί να εισχωρήσει σε όλα τα 
σημεία που πρέπει κατά το καθάρισμα σε πλυντήριο 
πιάτων - συνεπώς δεν απαιτείται η αποσυναρμολόγησή του:
1.	 �Για το καθάρισμα σε πλυντήριο πιάτων, τοποθετήστε  

το στοιχείο Push-Pull A  όπως φαίνεται στην εικόνα 
2b . Απαγορεύεται αυστηρά το τράβηγμα σε σημείο 
μετά την ένδειξη «clean» (βλέπε εικόνα 2b ).

2.	 �Μετά από τη διαδικασία καθαρισμού, τινάξτε τα 
υπολείμματα υγρασίας. Συμβουλή: Τα στοιχεία A  και 
B  πρέπει, εκτός του καθαρίσματος σε πλυντήριο 
πιάτων, να αποσυναρμολογούνται σε τακτά χρονικά 
διαστήματα και να καθαρίζονται με το χέρι.

Για την περίπτωση παραπόνων διαφυλάξτε τη  
διεύθυνση και τον κωδικό είδους.

Φάρμαπρο ΕΕ - Χ. Τζήμου & Σια 
Τ.Θ. 291 - Καλοχώρι 57009 
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I	 Biberon con beccuccio push-pull 	
		  in silicone

 Chiusura Push-Pull  
 Coperchio
 Anello filettato
 Clip
 Bottiglia

•	 Pulire a fondo tutti i componenti della bottiglia 
	 prima di ogni utilizzo. 
•	 �Per la sterilizzazione in microonde utilizzare 

solamente lo sterilizzatore a microonde NUK, 
in caso contrario potrebbero manifestarsi danni 
al materiale (osservare in ogni caso le istruzioni 
per l’uso del vaporizzatore!)

•	 Le bottiglie già riempite e chiuse non devono 	
	 essere scaldate nel forno a microonde (pericolo 	
	 di esplosione e danni ai materiali). Inoltre, il  
	 surriscaldamento potrebbe fare esplodere il  
	 contenuto della bottiglia. Il riscaldamento 
	 disomogeneo comporta il pericolo di ustioni! 
•	 Non riempire mai con bibite gassate o troppo 	
	 calde. Si creerebbe una sovrapressione che  
	 può ' determinare l’apertura improvvisa della 	
	 chiusura e la fuoriuscita del liquido.

Per la sicurezza e la salute del vostro bambino. 
Attenzione!

•	 La suzione continua e prolungata di liquidi  
	 può provocare la carie, soprattutto se si 	
	 somministrano bevande contenenti zucchero 	
	 (per es. succhi di frutta o di verdura).
•	 Controllare sempre la temperatura degli alimenti  
	 prima di somministrarli al bambino.
•	 �La bottiglia è adatta per bambini a partire 

dai 36 mesi e non deve essere utilizzata per 
l’alimentazione dei neonati. Non utilizzare 
l’apertura come succhietto calmante. Tenere i 
singoli componenti lontano dalla portata dei 
bambini

	 - Pericolo di ingestione
	 - Rischio di pizzicarsi le dita
•	 �Per favorire il sano sviluppo orale del bambino, 

NUK ha scelto un elemento di chiusura Push-
Pull morbido. Prima dell’utilizzo, verificare 
che non siano presenti danni visibili / tracce di 
invecchiamento dell’elemento Push-Pull A  
(morsi, distacchi di materiale, ecc.) e sostituire 
se necessario A  e il relativo coperchio B .

•	 Se la bottiglia risulta danneggiata internamente  
	 (per es. graffi), per motivi igienici si consiglia di 
	 sostituirla. Conservare in luogo igienico e 	
	 asciutto.
•	 Utilizzare l’apertura e la clip solo con questa  
	 bottiglia. Per altri modelli non è garantita la 	
	 tenuta.

1. Lavaggio a mano
Smontaggio
1.	 �Per pulire la Cup, smontare i componenti A - E . 

Ruotare e tirare l’elemento push-pull A  verso 
l’alto per estrarlo dal coperchio B  (v. Figura 2a ).

2.	 �Si consiglia di lavare i componenti A - E  con  
acqua calda (se necessario bollire). Non 
utilizzare in alcun caso detergenti corrosivi  
o aggressivi.

3.	 �Dopo il lavaggio rimuovere l’acqua residua  
(o l’umidità).

Montaggio
Ruotare e premere gli elementi A  e B  fino ad 
incastrarli (v. Figura 2a ). Accertarsi che l’elemento  
A  arrivi a battuta.

2. Lavaggio in lavastoviglie
Grazie al particolare design dell’elemento push-pull 
A , durante il lavaggio in lavastoviglie l’acqua riesce 
a penetrare in tutti i punti necessari. Per questo 
non occorre smontare il biberon:
1.	 �Per il lavaggio in lavastoviglie, posizionare 

l’elemento push-pull A  come indicato nella 
Figura 2b . Non estrarre mai oltre la scritta 
“clean” (v. Figura 2b ).

2.	 �Dopo il lavaggio rimuovere l’acqua residua  
(o l’umidità). Suggerimento: oltre a lavaggio in 
lavastoviglie, si consiglia ad intervalli regolari di 
smontare e lavare gli elementi A  e B  a mano.

Per reclami, conservare l’indirizzo e il numero 
di articolo.

Mapa Spontex Italia S.p.A. 
Via S. Giovanni Bosco, 24 
20010 Pogliano Milanese (MI) 
Italia

www.nuk.it
Numero Verde: 800 190 191.  
Attivo da lunedì a venerdì dalle ore 8.00 alle ore 
19.00.

 	Butelka z sportowym silikonowym 	
		  ustnikiem

 ustnik
 oprawka
 nakrętka
 klips
 butelka

•	 �Przed każdym użyciem dokładnie umyć 
wszystkie elementy kubka płynem do mycia 
naczyń.

•	 Nie należy przeprowadzać sterylizacji w 	
	 kuchence mikrofalowej, chyba że wyłącznie 	
	 przy użyciu sterylizatora mikrofalowego firmy 	
	 NUK – w innym przypadku może prowadzić  
	 to do uszkodzenia materiału (prosimy  
	 przestrzegać instrukcji obsługi sterylizatora!).
•	 Nie należy podgrzewać napełnionych i 	
	 zamkniętych kubków w kuchence mikrofalowej 	
	 (istnieje ryzyko wybuchu/uszkodzenia materiału).  
	 Podgrzewanie w kuchence mikrofalowej może  
	 spowodować wybuch zawartości kubka.  
	 Nierównomiernie podgrzany napój może  
	 spowodować poparzenia! 
•	 Nie należy napełniać kubka napojami 		
	 gazowanymi lub gorącymi (o temperaturze 	
	 wyższej niż normalna temperatura do picia). 	
	 Powstaje wtedy nadciśnienie, które może 	
	 sprawić, że nakrętka odpadnie lub płyn 
	 zacznie wyciekać. 
Dla bezpieczeństwa i zdrowia dziecka. Uwaga!
•	 Ciągłe i długotrwałe ssanie płynów powoduje 
	 próchnicę zębów. Dotyczy to szczególnie  
	 słodzonych napojów, soków owocowych i  
	 pokarmów zawierających kwasy owocowe lub  
	 węglowodany.
•	 Należy zawsze sprawdzać temperaturę napoju 	
	 przed podaniem go dziecku.
•	 �Kubek jest przeznaczony dla dzieci od 

36 miesięcy i nie nadaje się do karmienia 
młodszych niemowląt. Nie używać ustnika jako 
smoczka do uspokajania. Przechowywać małe 
części w miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci: 

	 - niebezpieczeństwo połknięcia 
	 - ryzyko przycięcia palców
•	 �NUK opracował miękki sportowy ustnik dla 

zdrowego rozwoju jamy ustnej Twojego dziecka. 
Dlatego prosimy o zwrócenie uwagi przed 
każdym użyciem na widoczne uszkodzenia/ślady 
zużycia ustnika A  (ślady ugryzienia, łuszczący 
się materiał, itd.). W razie potrzeby ustnik A  wraz 
z oprawką B  należy wymienić.

•	 �Jeżeli kubek jest uszkodzony od wewnątrz  
(np. porysowany), należy go wymienić dla 
zachowania higieny. Przechowywać ustnik w 
suchym, zamkniętym pojemniku, w temperaturze 
pokojowej.

•	 �Ustnik i klips stosować wyłącznie z tym kubkiem, 
gdyż nie ma gwarancji, że ustnik będzie pasował 
do innych modeli butelek.

1. Czyszczenie ręczne
Demontaż
1.	 �Do czyszczenia rozłożyć Cup na części A - E . 

W tym celu wyciągnąć ustnik A  z oprawki B  
obracając i równocześnie ciągnąc go w górę 
(patrz rys. 2a ).

2.	 �Zaleca się mycie części A - E  w ciepłej wodzie 
z dodatkiem płynu do mycia naczyń (w razie 
potrzeby wygotować). W żadnym wypadku nie 
stosować żrących lub agresywnych środków 
czyszczących.

3.	 �Po zakończeniu czyszczenia wytrząsnąć 
pozostałe krople wody.

Montaż
Złożyć części A  i B  obracając i dociskając je 
równocześnie (patrz rys. 2a ). Upewnić się, że część 
A  została dociśnięta do oporu.

2. Czyszczenie w zmywarce
Ustnik A został tak zaprojektowany, aby podczas
czyszczenia w zmywarce woda mogła dostać sie 
do każdego miejsca - dlatego można zrezygnować 
z demontażu części:
1.	 �Do czyszczenia w zmywarce ustnik A  ustawić 

jak pokazano na rysunku 2b . W żadnym 
wypadku nie wyciągać dalej niż do pozycji 
„clean” (patrz rys. 2b ).

2.	 �Po zakończeniu czyszczenia wytrząsnąć 
pozostałe krople wody. Wskazówka: Elementy 
A  i B  należy dodatkowo, poza czyszczeniem 
w zmywarce, w regularnych odstępach czasu 
zdemontować i wyczyścić ręcznie.

Na wypadek reklamacji należy zachować dane 
dystrybutora i numer artykułu.

BABY LAND Dariusz Staniszewski
al. Stanów Zjednoczonych 67/D7
04-028 Warszawa; biuro: ul. Trakt Brzeski 118,
05-077 Warszawa, Poland

 	Поильник с силиконовой насадкой 	
		  для питья «Тяни-толкай»

 Насадка для питья «Тяни-толкай»
 Держатель насадки для питья
 Соединительное кольцо
 Зажим
 Бутылочка

•	 Все части поильника следует тщательно мыть 	
	 перед каждым применением. 
•	 �Для микроволновой стерилизации 

используйте только стерилизатор NUK для 
микроволновой печи, так как иначе может 
произойти повреждение материала (следуйте 
инструкции по использованию стерилизаторa!)

•	 Закрытые наполненные жидкостью поильники 
	 нельзя ставить в микроволновую печь (опасность 	
	 взрыва/повреждениея материала) . Содержимое 	
	 поильника в результате нагревания может 	
	 взорваться. При неравномерном нагреве 	
	 существует опасность ошпаривания!
•	 Никогда не наполняйте поильник газированными 	
	 или очень горячими напитками. Это может 	
	 привести к образованию избыточного давления, 	
	 в результате чего насадка для питья может 	
	 соскочить, или жидкость может вылиться из 	
	 поильника.
В целях безопасности и для здоровья Вашего 
ребенка. Внимание!
•	 Постоянное и длительное сосание жидкостей 	
	 вызывает кариес. Особенно это касается 	
	 сладких напитков (например, фруктовых или  
	 овощных соков).
•	 �Перед тем, как дать ребенку попить, всегда 

проверяйте температуру жидкости.
•	 �Поильник предназначен для детей в возрасте 

от 36 месяцев и не должен использоваться для 
кормления маленьких детей. Не используйте 
насадку для питья в качестве соски-пустышки. 
Храните мелкие части в недоступном для 
детей месте:   
- ребенок может их проглотить

	 - существует опасность защемления пальчиков 
•	 �для обеспечения здорового развития ротовой 

полости Вашего ребенка НУK принял решение 
использовать мягкую насадку для питья «Тяни-
толкай ». Поэтому перед каждым применением 
проверяйте насадку для питья A  на наличие 
следов износа. При повреждении или заметном 
износе материала (следы надкуса, отслоение 
материала, и т.д.) насадку для питья и ее 
держатель B  необходимо заменить.

•	 �Если поильник поврежден с внутренней стороны  
(например, поцарапан), то из гигиенических  
соображений его следует заменить. Храните 
поильник в гигиенических условиях в сухом 
месте.

•	 �Насадку для питья и зажим следует 
использовать только с данным поильником, т.к. 
для бутылочек и поильников других моделей не 
обеспечивается достаточная фиксация.

1. Очистка вручную
Разборка
1.	 �Для очистки разберите поильник на 

отдельные части A - E . Для этого выньте 
насадку «Тяни-толкай» A  из держателя B , 
повернув насадку и одновременно потянув за 
нее (см. рис. 2a ).

2.	 �Рекомендуется выполнить очистку составных 
частей A - E  путем промывания теплой 
водой (при необходимости прокипятить). 
Ни в коем случае не используйте едкие и 
сильнодействующие моющие средства.

3.	 После мойки стряхните остатки жидкости. 
Сборка
Вставьте друг в друга составные части  A  и B ,  
одновременно повернув и прижав их друг к 
другу (см. рис. 2a ). Убедитесь при этом, что 
составная часть A  вошла внутрь до упора.
2. Мойка в посудомоечной машине
Благодаря особой конструкции питьевой 
насадки «Тяни-толкай» A  во время мойки в 
посудомоечной машине вода проникает во все 
необходимые места, и разборка при этом не 
требуется:
1.	 �Для мойки в посудомоечной машине 

установите насадку «Тяни-толкай» A  так, 
как показано на рис. 2b. Ни в коем случае 
не вынимайте дальше положения, в котором 
становится видна надпись «clean» (см. рис. 2b ).

2.	 �После мойки стряхните остатки жидкости. 
Совет: составные части A  и B  следует 
дополнительно к мойке в посудомоечной 
машине регулярно разбирать и очищать 
вручную.

На случай претензии сохраняйте адрес и номер 
артикула.

Изготовлено по заказу и под контролем  
МАПА ГмбХ, Индустриштрассе 21-25, 27404 Цевен, 
Германия.
www.nuk-baby.ru, medical@achaase.ru
NUK - зарегистрированная торговая марка  
компании МАПА ГмбХ, Германия. 

	 Láhev s nástavcem  
		  pro pití Push-Pull ze silikonu

 Prvek pro pití Push-Pull
 Klobouček
 Závitový kroužek
 Klips
 Láhev

•	 Před použitím umyjte pečlivě všechny 	
	 komponenty láhve pomocí tekutého čisticího 	
	 prostředku.
•	 Mikrovlnná sterilizace by se měla provádět pouze 	
	 se sterilizátorem do mikrovlnné trouby NUK, jinak 	
	 by mohlo dojít k poškození materiálu (řiďte se 	
	 návodem k použití sterilizátoru!)
•	 Uzavřené hrnečky naplněné nápojem nepatří do 
	 mikrovlnky (nebezpečí výbuchu/poškození  
	 materiálu). Obsah hrnečku by v důsledku ohřátí  
	 mohl explodovat. Nebezpečí opaření při  
	 nerovnoměrném ohřívání! 
•	 Hrneček nenaplňujte nápoji sycenými kysličníkem  
	 uhličitým nebo příliš horkými nápoji. Vznikne  
	 přetlak, který může způsobit odskočení nástavce  
	 pro pití nebo vytečení tekutiny.

Pro bezpečnost a zdraví vašeho dítěte. Pozor!

•	 Soustavné a dlouhodobé sání tekutin vyvolává  
	 zubní kaz. To platí ve zvýšené míře pro slazené  
	 nápoje (např. ovocné nebo zeleninové šťávy).
•	 Před pitím vždy zkontrolujte teplotu.
•	 Hrneček je vhodný ke krmení dětí od 36 měsíců 	
	 a nesmí být používán ke krmení malých dětí.  
	 Nástavec pro pití nepoužívejte jako dudlík.  
	 Jednotlivé díly uchovávejte mimo dosah dětí:
	 - hrozí nebezpečí spolknutí,
	 - hrozí přivření prstů. 
•	 S ohledem na zdravý vývoj úst Vašeho dítěte se  
	 NUK rozhodl pro použití měkkého prvku pro pití  
	 Push-Pull. Před každým použitím dejte pozor  
	 na viditelná poškození/stopy zestárnutí prvku  
	 Push-Pull A  (prokousnutí, oddělení materiálu,  
	 apod.) a v případě potřeby vyměňte díl A  a rovněž  
	 příslušný klobouček B . 
•	 Jestliže hrneček vykazuje na vnitřní straně  
	 poškození (např. škrábance), musí být z  
	 hygienických důvodů vyměněn. Uchovávejte  
	 hygienicky a v suchu. 
•	 Nástavec pro pití a klips používejte výhradně s  
	 tímto hrnečkem, protože pro jiné modely lahví  
	 není zajištěno upevnění.

1. Ruční mytí
Demontáž
1.	 K mytí hrnečku Cup jej rozeberte na jednotlivé 	
	 díly A - E . Za tím účelem tahem za současného 	
	 otáčení vytáhněte prvek Push-Pull A  z 	
	 kloboučku B  (viz obr. 2a ).
2.	 Doporučujeme mýt díly A - E  v teplé vodě s  
	 přípravkem na nádobí (v případě potřeby vyvařte).  
	 V žádném případě nepoužívejte žíravé nebo  
	 agresivní čisticí prostředky.
3.	 Po umytí ze všech dílů vytřepejte vlhkost.

Montáž
Tlakem za současného otáčení zasuňte díly A  a 
B  do sebe (viz obr. 2a ). Dbejte na to, aby byl díl A  
zasunut nadoraz.

2. Mytí v myčce nádobí
Díky speciálnímu tvaru prvku pro pití Push-Pull 
A  může voda při mytí v myčce proniknout všude 
tam, kde je to potřeba - prvek proto není třeba 
demontovat:
1.	 Před uložením do myčky za účelem mytí 	
	 nastavte prvek Push-Pull A  tak, jak je to 	
	 znázorněno na obrázku 2b. Nikdy jej nevytahujte  
	 více než do polohy „clean“ (viz obr. 2b ).
2.	 Po umytí ze všech dílů vytřepejte vlhkost. Rada: 	
	 Prvky A  a B  byste měli, kromě mytí v myčce, v  
	 pravidelných intervalech rozebrat a umýt ručně.

Pro případ reklamace uschovejte označení a 
číslo výrobku.

Mapa Spontex CE s.r.o.
Prodašice 4
294 04 Dolní Bousov
Česká republika
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 	Push-Pull (Bastır-Çek) silikon  
		  içme başlıklı biberon

 Bastır-Çek içme başlığı 
 Bastır-çek tutucusu
 Vidalı halka
 Klips
 Şişe

•	 Bardağın tüm parçaları her kullanımdan önce 	
	 bulaşık deterjanı ile iyice yıkanıp temizlenmelidir.
•	 �Mikrodalga fırın kullanılarak sterilizasyon işlemi, 

sadece NUK mikrodalga vaporizatör kullanılarak 
yapılmalıdır, aksi takdirde malzeme hasarları 
meydana gelebilir (lütfen vaporizatörün kullanım 
kılavuzunu dikkate alın!)

•	 MİKRODALGA FIRINDA İŞLEME TABİ 	 	
	 TUTMAYINIZ. Malzeme zarar görebileceğinden 	
	 veya bardağın içinde sıvı ısınma nedeni ile 	
	 patlama şeklinde taşabileceğinden içecek ile 	
	 doldurulmuş ve kapalı bardaklar, mikrodalga  
	 fırına konmamalıdır. Ayrıca, dengesiz ısınma 	
	 nedeniyle haşlanma tehlikesi oluşabilir! 
•	 Doldurulması halinde, içme başlığının fırlamasına 
	 veya sıvının bardaktan dışarı akmasına yol 	
	 açabilecek aşırı basınç oluşturabileceğinden, 	
	 bardağa hiçbir zaman asitli veya çok sıcak 	
	 içecekler doldurmayınız.

Çocuğunuzun sağlığı ve güvenliği içinUYARILAR ! 

•	 SIVILARIN UZUN SÜRELİ VE DEVAMLI 	
	 EMİLMESİ DİŞ ÇÜRÜKLERİNE NEDEN OLUR. 	
	 Bu husus özellikle tatlandırılmış içecekler, meyve 	
	 suları veya meyve asidi ya da karbonhidrat 	
	 içeren içecekler için geçerlidir. 
•	 BESLEMEYE BAŞLAMADAN ÖNCE GIDA  
	 SICAKLIĞINI KONTROL EDİNİZ. 
•	 �Bardak, 36 ay üzerindeki çocuklar için uygundur 

ve bebekleri beslemek için kullanılmamalıdır. 
İÇME BAŞLIĞINI HİÇBİR ZAMAN YALANCI 
EMZİK GİBİ KULLANMAYINIZ. Ürünün ufak 
parçalarını küçük çocukların erişemeyeceği  
bir yerde muhafaza ediniz: 
- Yutma tehlikesi. 
- Parmak sıkışma olasılığı.

•	 �NUK Bastır-Çek içme başlığı çocuğunuzun 
sağlıklı ağız gelişimi için özellikle yumuşak olarak 
geliştirilmiştir.Bu nedenle her kullanımdan önce 
Bastır-Çek A  başlığında gözle görülür hasarların, 
eskime ve ısırma izlerinin, malzemede çözülme, 
olmadığını kontrol ediniz ve gerektiğinde A  ve B  
parçasını ve bastır-çek tutucusunu değiştiriniz.

•	 �Bardağın iç kısmı çizilmiş veya hasar görmüş 
ise, hijyenik nedenlerden dolayı yenisi ile 
değiştirilmelidir. Kullanılmadığı durumlarda,  
içme başlığı iyice temizlenmiş ve tamamen kuru 
olarak oda sıcaklığında muhafaza edilmelidir.

•	 İçme başlığı ve bardağın mandalı (klips) sadece 	
	 bu bardak ile kullanılmalıdır. Klipsin başlığının 	
	 başka biberon modellerine uyması garanti 	
	 edilemez.

1. Elde Yıkayarak Temizlik
Sökülmesi
1.	 �Temizlemek için Cup’u parçalarına A - E .ayırınız. 

Bunun için Push-Pull (Bastır-Çek) elemanını 
A , aynı anda çevirip çekerek bastır-çek 
tutucusundan B  sökünüz (bkz. Resim 2a ).

2.	 A ’dan E ’ye kadar olan parçaların sıcak  
	 çalkalama suyu ile temizlenmesi önerilir  
	 (gerektiğinde kaynatılmalıdır). Kesinlikle 	
	 aşındırıcı veya agresif temizlik malzemesi 	
	 kullanmayınız.
3.	 Temizlik işleminden sonra ıslaklığı silkeleyiniz.

Montaj
A  ve B  parçalarını, çevirerek ve birbirine bastırarak 
birleştirin (bkz. Resim 2a ). Bu sırada, A  parçasının 
sonuna kadar bastırılmasına dikkat edin.

2. Bulaşık Makinesi ile Temizlik
Push-Pull (Bastır-Çek) içme elemanının A  özel 
tasarımı sayesinde, bulaşık yıkama makinesi 
aracılığıyla yapılan temizlik işleminde su her yere 
ulaşabilir ve bu nedenle parçaların sökülmesine 
gerek yoktur:
1.	 �Bulaşık yıkama makinesi aracılığıyla temizlik için 

Push-Pull (Bastır-Çek) elemanını A , 2b resminde 
gösterilen şekilde konumlandırın. “clean” (bkz. 
Resim  2b ) konumundan daha fazla çekmeyiniz.

2.	 �Temizlik işleminden sonra ıslaklığı silkeleyiniz.
Yararlı bilgi: A  ve B  elemanları, Bulaşık yıkama 
makinesi aracılığıyla temizlik işlemine ek olarak 
düzenli zaman aralıklarında sökülmeli ve manuel 
olarak temizlenmelidir.

Kurumadan kapatılan ürün içerisinde kötü koku 
oluşacağından temizlik sonrası tüm parçalar 
tamamen kurumadan ürünü birleştirmeyiniz.

Gerektiğinde referans olması için ürün  
kodu ve ithalatçı firma adresini saklayınız.

İthalatçı Firma:  
Atak DIŞ TİC. A.Ş. 
Maya Akar Center K:20 Esentepe 
İstanbul 
Turkey
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